.(
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Maior Station Systems
SECTION C71.348.01
Issue 3, February, 1962
AT&TCo Standard
SEPARATELY MOUNTED KEYS

3.00 INDEX FOR CONNECTION FIGURES
Fig. 1 - Typical Arrangement of 6050- and
6051-Type Keys
Fig. 2 - Key Unit of 6050A Key or Second
Key Unit of 6051A Key
Fig. 2A- Key Unit of 6050B Key or Second Key
Unit of 6051B Key
Fig. 2B -Key Unit of 6050C Key or Second
Key Unit of 6051C Key
Fig. 3 -First Key Unit of 6051-Type Key
Fig. 4 - Wiring Between Connector Cable
Units When 6051A or 6051C Key Is
Used for Holding on Both lAl and
lA Lines
4.00 INDEX FOR CONNECTION TABLES
Table A -Key Features
Table B- Conversion of 599A Key for Use
with 1A Key Telephone System
Table C- Conversion of 598A Key for Use with
lA Key Telephone System
Table D - Conversion of 599B Key for Use with
1A Key Telephone System
Table E - Telephone Set Connections lAl Key
Telephone System
Table F - Conversion from Pickup to Signaling
Table G - Connections for 6050-Type Key
Table H- Connections for 6051-Type Key, Blue-
Served Unit of Connector Cable
Table J- Connections for 6051-Type Key,
Orange-Served Unit of Connector
Cable
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1962
Printed in U. S. A. Page 1
SECTION C71.348.0 1
TO TEL
SET IF
REQUIRED
LK
Tl
Rl
SG
AG
BL OR LS
P3
P4 OR ON
.......
599A
(FIG. 21,
598A
(FIG. 2Al.
OR
599B
(FIG. 2Bl
KEY
A25A CONN CABLE
397A MOUNTIN
LK
Tl
Rl
SG
AG
BL OR LS
P'3
P4 OR ON
T (1-6)
R (1-61
L(l-6)
LG(I-6)
A,H,S,SI, OR SG{I-6)
TO TEL
SET
AI
T
R
A OR H
B OR Bl
R ORR!
6050-TYPE
KEY
B(l) OR AI
B OR Bl
R OR Rl
G
TO
TABLE
G
JfL [AI
SET
EL TOT
SET
REQU
IF
IRED
LK
Tl
Rl
SG
AG
BL OR LS

TABLE A
KEY FEATURES
6050-Type Keys
60508
Key Features Fig.
p
s
p
s
p
598A s 2A p
s
p
s
p
s
6051-Type Keys
60518
Key Features Fig.
p
s
p
s
p
598A s 3 p
s
p
s
p
s
p
s
p
s
p
598A s
p 2A
s
p
s
p
s
ISS 3, SECTION C71.348.01
6050C Connection
Key Features Fig. Table
c
p
s
p G
599B s 2B A25A Conn p
Cable s
p
s
H
6051C Connection
Key Features Fig. Table
p
s
p H s
For Connections p
598A s 3
for First Key.
p Blue-Served
s Unit of A50A
p Conn Cable s
p
s
c
p J s
For Connections p
599B s 2B
for Second Key.
p Orange-Served
s Unit of A50A
p Conn Cable s
H
Page 3
SECTION C71.348.01
TABLE E
TELEPHONE SET CONNECTIONS, lA 1 KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM
Lead Designations

as Indicated R T Al A or or or LK T1 Rl AG P3 or Sg
Rl Bl LS On
6050-Type Key
6050A Key 2 1 17 3 10 11 8 9 4 5 7 13 12 19
6050B Key 2 1 17 18 10 11 8 9 4 5 7 13 12 19
6050C Key 2 1 17 3 10 11 8 9 4 5 7 13 12 19
6051-Type Key
1st Unit,
17 8 9 4 5 7 13 12 19 All 6051 Type
2nd Unit, 2 1 3 10 11 6051A Key
2nd Unit,
2 1 18 10 11 6051B Key
2nd Unit,
2 1 3 10 11 6051C Key
Page 4
ISS 3, SECTION C71.348.01
!599A KEY
CONN I CONNECTOR CABLE
1ST PICKUP
OR SIG KEY
1ST LAMP
2ND PICKUP
OR SIG KEY
2ND LAMP
3RO PICKUP
OR SIG KEY
3RO LAMP
_.r-----,---<( 1
IS

S·l NOT 3
TABLE G
CONNECTIONS FOR 6050-TYPE KEY
LEAD DESIGNATION
59!1A UY 5!198 UY 198A UY
SG( I} SO( SG(l
... L ...
_! T
" " --"
SG(2} SG(2) SG(2
~
--~ L ~
_II
SG(3' SG(3) SG(3
"
SG(4 SG(4
...
SPAR!!:
A SG(5
L(5
L<i{. __..
II
ROll
,B,OK Bl
SPAR!!:
SG(5~
u; LU
BL LS BL LS BL LS
~ __!!_ R It I ~ Ill
_ll _I!!_ B Bl ~ _I!!_
~ SPAKI<
SPARE
~ 5P "'" sPAR!! SP IRI!: SPARE
P4 ON• (P4 ON}• ~ ON
~
'-!._ '-!._
!!__ ~._
A OR H.
A A SPARE
SPAI!E SPARE
~ A
C~CABLE
COIINI!:CT
SOLID BAND CABLE TO
COLOR COLOR PAIR
1
2
" BR
" .
11 s
..... --" 5
"
__....
" " 7
K u LIN!!: AND ., .. SIGNALING
CIJICUITS, OR
9 EXCLUSION
UYS OR
10 aJTOFF UYS
AT OTHER
11 STATIONS
13
I I
15
u
LIN!!: AND
SIGNALING
CIRCUIT OR
SP&AUIL·
PBONE
22 CliLCUIT 011
VISUAL AND
AUDIBLE

KEY)
TABLE H
CONNECTIONS FOR 6051-TYPE KEY
BLUE-SERVED UNIT OF CONNECTOR CABLE
TEDINATION AT KEY ·CONNECTOR CABLE
A50A,BLUE·SERVED UNIT
PLUG TED. LEAD DESIGNATION
TUII. STRAP BOARD SOLID BAND CABLE
NO. COLOR TERN.NO. COLOR .coLOR PAIR
1 R{1) BL w 1
26 T{l w BL
11 Bl)ORAl 0 'II 2
27 A,H, S, Sl, OR SG l w 0
13 L(l) G 11 3
38 LG(l) w a
3 R(2) BR 11 4
28 T{2) w Bll
NOTE 2 8(2 s 11 5
29 A,H,S Sl,Oil SG 2 w s
14 L(2) BL ll 6
3!1 LG(2) R BL
5 R(3) 0 It 1
30 T(3) ll 0
NOTE 2 B(3) G It 8
31 A H S,Sl,OR SG 3 It G
15 L(3) BR R 9
40 LG(3) R BR
7 R(4) s R 10
32 T 4 It s
NOTE 2 B 4 BL Bit 11
33 A,H,S,Sl.OR SG 4) Bit BL
16 L(4) 0 Bll: 12
41 LG(4) Bll: 0
9 R(&) G BJ<; 13
34 T(5) Bl a
NOTE 2 B(S) BR Bit 14
35 A H,S Sl,OR SG:5 Bl BR
17 L(5) s Bit 15
42 LG{5) Bll: s
11 R(6) BL 16
T(6) y BL
NOTE 2 B(6} 0 y
17
A,H,S,Sl,OR SG(6 . u
L(6) G y
18
LG(6) y
" 19 SG BR y
1!1
8 BL OR LS y Bll
10 R OR R1 s y
20
11 B OR B1 y s
SPARE BL y
21
SPARE v BL
SPARE 0 v
22
SPARE y 0
5 Rl• G v 23
4 n• v G
12 P4 OR ON* BR v 24
13 P3* v BR
9 Lit* s v 25
7 AG* v s
11 O·R 5 R1
.16 O·G 4 T1
37 O-Bit !I Lit
2 Bit 18
4 BR-G 18
6 BR-W 18
8 11-BL 18 AORH LOCAL
10 G-BL l8 STRAPS

1
TABLE J
CONNECTIONS FOR 6051-TYPE KEY
ORANGE-SERVED UNIT OF CONNECTOR CABLE
U:AD DESIGNATION
599A KEY 5998 XEY 598A KEY
R(7l 11(7) R{7)
T(7) (7 T 7)
SG{ 7) SG(7 SG( 7)
SG{8 A.H S SG(8 A,H,S SG{8
A,H,S. SG(9 SG(9 SG(!I
A.H.S. SG(Io: SG(IO) A,H,S, SG(IO:
SG(11 • SG(11
L
R
,T B
A,H,S, SG(12
L
L
A OR H AORH A OR H
J<
R
T
... H ... H A ORB
A H A OR H A UR H
HI IH
RS
A H A K A OR H
lUi
s
! '"'
ISS 3, SECTION C71.348.01
CONNECTOR CABLE
A50A, ORANGE-SERVED UNIT
CONNECT
SOLID BAND CABU: TO
COLOR COLOR PAIR
26
32
LINE AND
SIGNALING
CIJICIJITS, OR
EXCLUSION
KEYS OR
CUTOFF KEYS
AT OTHER
STATIONS
38
41
44
LINE AND
SIGNALING
CIRCUIT OR
SPL\ltER-
PHONE
-CIRCUIT OR
VISUAL AND
AUDIBLI:
SIGNALING
CIRCUIT
TEL SET
ON 60518
ltEY ONLY
TEL SET
LOCAL STRAPS dia:N~T
FIRS' UY liN
. LOCAL STRAPS FIRST
UY UNIT
Note 1: Treatment of this lead varies with different type keys. Check appropriate figure for particular key used.
Note 2: Lead is cut dead and insulated at the butt.
Note B: Three spade-tipped leads in the hold circuit are available for use with the hold circuits of lA. See Fig. 4.
Page 11
SECTION C71.348.01